
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS   .   11465 WEST CIVIC CENTER DRIVE   .   AVONDALE, AZ 85323

 
REGULAR MEETING 

March 1, 2010 
7:00 PM 

  CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR ROGERS 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
MOMENT OF REFLECTION

 

   

1 ROLL CALL AND STATEMENT OF PARTICIPATION BY THE CITY CLERK

2 SCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES

 a. Senator John Nelson will present an overview of the State Budget

3 UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES

 (Limit three minutes per person. Please state your name.)  

4 CONSENT AGENDA

 

Items on the consent agenda are of a routine nature or have been previously studied 
by the City Council at a work session. They are intended to be acted upon in one 
motion. Council members may pull items from consent if they would like them 
considered separately.

 

 

a. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
1. Regular Meeting of February 1, 2010 
2. Work Session of February 8, 2010 
3. Regular Meeting of February 8, 2010 

 

b. AMENDMENT TO A SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH HOUSING OUR COMMUNITIES 
INC.  
City Council will consider a request to approve an amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement 
with Housing our Communities to increase the amount of the agreement by $485,000 for the 
purpose of assisting low-moderate-middle income families with the purchase of foreclosed 
homes and authorize the Mayor or City Manager and City Clerk to execute the necessary 
documents. The Council will take appropriate action. 

 

c. CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AWARD - CARSON CONSTRUCTION FOR CDBG STREET 
AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS 
City Council will consider a request to award a construction contract to Carson Construction for 
the CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvement Project in the amount of $574,020.85 and 
authorize the Mayor or City Manager and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. The 
Council will take appropriate action. 

 

d. CONTRACT AMENDMENT - U.S. FOODS SERVICE  
City Council will consider a request to approve a first amendment to the contract with U.S. 
Food Service to provide food and supplies for the Senior Meals Program and authorize the 
Mayor or the City Manager and City Clerk to execute the applicable contract documents. The 
Council will take appropritate action. 

 



 

e. DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - SALT RIVER PROJECT FOR THE 
AVONDALE AND ENCANTO BOULEVARD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
City Council will consider a request to approve a contract with Salt River Project for the design 
and construction of the required irrigation improvements for the Avondale and Encanto 
Boulevard Project in the amount of $72,866.00 and authorize the Mayor, or City Manager and 
City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. The Council will take appropriate action. 

5 DISCUSSION ITEMS  

 
Council will discuss items listed below and possibly give direction to city staff to 
research and prepare item for future meeting.

 

 a.
The Mayor would like to discuss with the City Council the possibility of moving City 
Council meetings from the first and third Monday of each month to avoid conflicts 
associated with Monday holidays. 

6 EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 a. The Council may hold an executive session pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 38-431.03 (A)(1) for 
discussion regarding the City Judge's annual evaluation.

7 ADJOURNMENT  

 Respectfully submitted,   

 

 

  
 
Carmen Martinez 
City Clerk

 

 

Individuals with special accessibility needs, including sight or hearing impaired, large 
print, or interpreter, should contact the City Clerk at 623-333-1200 or TDD 623-333-
0010 at least two business days prior to the Council Meeting. 
 
Personas con necesidades especiales de accesibilidad, incluyendo personas con 
impedimentos de vista u oído, o con necesidad de impresión grande o interprete, 
deben comunicarse con la Secretaria de la Ciudad at 623-333-1200 o TDD 623-333-
0010 cuando menos dos días hábiles antes de la junta del Concejo.

 



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
Senator John Nelson will present an overview of 

the State Budget 

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Carmen Martinez, City Clerk (623) 333-1214

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

No Attachments Available 

 



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Carmen Martinez, City Clerk (623) 333-1214

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

1. Regular Meeting of February 1, 2010 
2. Work Session of February 8, 2010 
3. Regular Meeting of February 8, 2010 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

No Attachments Available 

 



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with 

Housing Our Communities Inc.  

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Gina Montes, Neighborhood and Family Services Director (623)333-2727

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

Staff is requesting that the City Council approve an increase of $485,000 to the amount of a 
Subrecipient Agreement with HOC (the “Agreement”) for the purpose of assisting low-moderate-
middle income families with the purchase of foreclosed homes. Funding for the Agreement is from 
the Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP). The additional funding is re-allocated from NSP 
Demolition and Administration activities and will increase the agreement from $1,730,000 to 
$2,215,000. 

BACKGROUND:

HOC is ahead of schedule in completing the Agreement and will expend all existing funds by April 
30, 2010, six months ahead of schedule. Homebuyer recruiting through HOCs homebuyer education 
workshops has been very successful and insufficient funding is currently available in the Agreement 
to assist all eligible buyers actively shopping for a home. Through this program 20 homes have been 
purchased and an additional 20 are in the process of being purchased. Additional funds will extend 
the number of foreclosed properties purchased (and homebuyers assisted) to approximately 50 and 
allow the services to extend until the October 30, 2010 as originally planned. Recommended re-
allocation amounts are approximately as follows: 1) Demolition: $185,000; 2) Administration: 
$183,500; 3) Balance of previously reallocated Homebuyer Funds $116,500. 

DISCUSSION:

NSP Administrative funds can not be drawn after September 30, 2010 therefore the balance must be 
reallocated. NSP Demolition funds were not expended to the extent originally estimated because 
one property was donated not purchased and other properties were not available for purchase. 
Given the deadlines for commitment of the funds, it is imperative that funds be moved to enable the 
City to expend funds within required federal time frames. The October 19, 2009 City Council 
amendment of the NSP plan also provides authority to reallocate the funds without additional 
approval from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. 

BUDGETARY IMPACT:

The NSP funds are provided to the City in the form of a grant and do not require matching funds. 
There is no impact on the General Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve an amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with 
Housing our Communities to increase the amount of the agreement by $485,000 for the purpose of 
assisting low-moderate-middle income families with the purchase of foreclosed homes and authorize 
the Mayor or City Manager and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. The amendment will 
increase the agreement from $1,730,000 to $2,215,000. 

 



ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

Agreement



 

1181622.1 

 

 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF AVONDALE 

AND 

HOUSING OUR COMMUNITIES, INC. 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT (this “First 

Amendment”) is made as of March 1, 2010 by and between the City of Avondale, an Arizona 
municipal corporation (the “City”), and Housing Our Communities, Inc. (formerly known as 
Housing for Mesa, Inc.), an Arizona non-profit corporation (the “Subrecipient”). 
 

RECITALS 
 

A. The City and the Subrecipient entered into a Subrecipient Agreement dated as of 
March 9, 2009 (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which Subrecipient agreed to perform homebuyer 
assistance services (the “Services”) through the City’s Home Buying Assistance Program (the 
“Program”).   

 
B. The City has funded the Subrecipient’s performance of the Services with 

Neighborhood Stabilization Program (“NSP”) funds from the United States Government under 
Title III of Division B of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008. 

 
C. The City desires to allocate an additional $485,000.00 in NSP funds (“Additional 

Funds”) to make available to the Subrecipient to perform additional services in furtherance of the 
Program (“Additional Services”). 

 
D. The City also desires to amend the Scope of Work, attached to the Agreement as 

Exhibit C, to revise the requirements with regard to seller discounts in order to comport with 
guidance recently issued by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”). 

 
D. The City and Subrecipient desire to amend the Agreement to provide for the 

Additional Services and to amend the Scope of Work, attached to the Agreement as Exhibit C, to 
comply with the HUD guidance.  
 

AGREEMENT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated 
herein by reference, the following mutual covenants and conditions, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and the 
Subrecipient hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 



 

1181622.1 

2 

1. Scope of Work.  The Scope of Work attached to the Agreement as Exhibit C is 
hereby replaced by the Amended Scope of Work, attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit 1 
and incorporated herein by reference, which Amended Scope of Work includes the Additional 
Services and updates the requirements with regard to seller discounts to comport with recently 
issued HUD guidance.  

 
2. Compensation.  The Subrecipient’s total compensation under the Agreement shall 

be increased by no more than $485,000.00 from $1,730,000.00 to $2,215,000.00 to include the 
Additional Funds in the Program’s budget as more particularly set forth in the Amended Budget, 
attached to this First Amendment as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by reference. 
 
 3. Effect of Amendment.  In all other respects, the Agreement is affirmed and 
ratified and, except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 

4. Non-Default.  By executing this First Amendment, the Subrecipient affirmatively 
asserts that the City is not currently in default, nor has been in default at any time prior to this 
First Amendment, under any of the terms or conditions of the Agreement. 
 

5. Conflict of Interest.  This First Amendment and the Agreement may be cancelled 
pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 38-511. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date 

and year first set forth above. 
 

“City”       “Subrecipient” 
 
CITY OF AVONDALE, an Arizona HOUSING OUR COMMUNITIES, INC., 
municipal corporation  an Arizona non-profit corporation 
 
 
 
       By:      
Charles P. McClendon, City Manager 
 
ATTEST:      Name:      
 
 
       Title:      
Carmen Martinez, City Clerk 



 

1181622.1 

3 

(ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS) 
 
 
STATE OF ARIZONA ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF MARICOPA ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on      , 2010, 
by Charles P. McClendon, the City Manager of the CITY OF AVONDALE, an Arizona 
municipal corporation, on behalf of the City of Avondale. 
 
 
              
      Notary Public in and for the State of Arizona 
 
My Commission Expires: 
 
 
 
     
 
 
STATE OF ARIZONA ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF MARICOPA ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on      , 2010, 
by      as        of HOUSING OUR 
COMMUNITIES, INC., an Arizona non-profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 
 
 
              
      Notary Public in and for the State of Arizona 
My Commission Expires: 
 
 
 
     
 
 



 

1181622.1 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF AVONDALE 
AND 

HOUSING OUR COMMUNITIES, INC. 
 

[Amended Scope of Work] 
 

1. Program Description; Background.  The Neighborhood Stabilization Program 
(“NSP”), Title III of Division B of the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (“HERA”), 
appropriated $2,466,039 for the City of Avondale (the “City”) to assist in the redevelopment of 
foreclosed homes.  The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) issued 
regulations on September 29, 2008 (the “Regulations”) specifying the activities that may be 
undertaken by local governments for the use of such funds.  This Subrecipient Agreement 
secures services for a homebuyer assistance program (“Program”) eligible under the Regulations.  
The total funding for the Program is approximately $2,130,000, subject to availability by HUD 
(the “Program Funds”).  It is expected that approximately 60 homebuyers will be assisted with 
the Program Funds.  The Subrecipient will select the qualified homebuyers using one of two 
methods:  a) 100% consumer-based program whereby the Subrecipient assists a qualified 
homebuyer purchase the home or b) a secondary approach whereby the Subrecipient purchases 
the home, refurbishes the home and resells it to a qualified homebuyer (“the Secondary 
Approach”).  The Program is designed to be consumer driven; however, under certain 
circumstances the selected Vendor may utilize the Secondary Approach upon prior approval 
from the City for the reasons specified below. 
 

2. Scope of Work.  The Subrecipient shall implement all aspects of the Program 
including contract administration, marketing, Real Estate Owned (“REO”) property 
identification, application intake and determining whether the homebuyers are qualified under 
the Regulations, homebuyer counseling, homebuyer education, purchase negotiation and contract 
transactions with REO, loan servicing and long-term compliance.  The Subrecipient will 
implement the Program which will convert vacant, foreclosed, bank-owned and sometimes 
stripped-out homes into refurbished homes owned and occupied by low, moderate and middle 
income homeowners.  Pursuant to HERA, the initial expenditure of the Program Funds must be 
used within the first 18 months of receipt.  The Subrecipient may select the qualified homebuyers 
using either the 100% consumer-based program or the Secondary Approach upon prior approval 
from the City.  Under the consumer-based program the homes are purchased directly by the 
homeowners who will be guided through the process by the Subrecipient.  Under the Secondary 
Approach the homes are purchased by the Subrecipient and resold to the homebuyer.  The City 
may approve the Subrecipient’s use of the Secondary Approach to achieve maximum 
homeownership including utilizing exceptional bulk purchase discounts, economies of scale 
related to the poor condition of one or several homes and when the Program Funds 18 month 
initial expenditure deadline is imminent.   



 

857315.3 

 
The Subrecipient will primarily perform the following activities in the conduct of the 

Program: 1) homebuyer education and counseling; 2) down payment and closing cost assistance 
to buyers; and 3) rehabilitation of homes.  Approximately 60 homes will be converted in Target 
Neighborhoods (See Avondale Neighborhoods Targeted for NSP Funds located in Exhibit E).  
Homes will be purchased from banks at a discount of at least 1% (less than the current market 
appraised value).  Eligible homebuyers are low-moderate-middle income persons with household 
income not greater than 120% of the HUD Area Median Income.  If the homes are first acquired 
by the Subrecipient, the sales price to the eligible homeowner must by no greater than the cost of 
acquisition and rehabilitation (including delivery costs).  Eligible homebuyers shall occupy the 
home as their only residence.  Each homebuyer assisted with Program Funds will receive and 
complete at least eight hours of homebuyer counseling from a HUD-approved counseling 
agency.  Homebuyers will obtain a mortgage from a lender who agrees to comply with bank 
regulators guidance for non-traditional mortgages.  All mortgages will be 30-year fixed 
prevailing rate loans.  Debt ratios for homebuyers may not exceed 31% for the house payment 
and 41% total debt (33/41).  Monetary assistance provided to homeowners will be in the form of 
a no-interest, soft second loan which will be recaptured at the time of sale or refinance of the 
home.  Recaptured funds will be used to assist a subsequent homeowner for the purpose of 
meeting long term affordability provisions of the HOME Program as stipulated in 24 C.F.R. § 
91.254. 

 
The Subrecipient will administer the Program in accordance with the HERA, its 

subsequent HUD regulations titled:  (Notice of Allocations, Application Procedures, Regulatory 
Waivers Granted to and Alternative Requirements for Emergency Assistance for Redevelopment 
of Abandoned and Foreclosed Homes Grantees Under the Housing and Economic Recover Act 
2008 (HERA); Notice) and the Code of Federal Regulations 24 C.F.R. part 570, CDBG 
Community Development Block Grants (“CDBG”) as amended by the HERA. 

 
The Subrecipient(s) shall be responsible for all components of Program whether 

performed directly or under contract by a subcontractor which include but may not be limited to 
the following: 

 
a. Provide technical assistance to the general public in connection with the 

daily operation of the Program. 
 
b. Perform contract administration according to written administrative 

procedures to ensure effective, consistent implementation of the Program. 
 
c. Market and promote the Program ensuring that all citizens have access 

regardless of language or other accessibility obstacles. 
 
d. Conduct buyer recruitment process qualifying applicants for compliance 

with HERA and CDBG regulations and ensuring they progress to the education and counseling 
process. 

 
e. Providing formal homebuyer education curriculum compliant with HERA. 



 

857315.3 

 
f. Provide homebuyer counseling to assist new homebuyer(s) with finding a 

foreclosed home to buy, obtaining a mortgage lender and title company and assist buyer with all 
aspects of the homebuyer process as necessary. 

 
g. Identify REO owned foreclosed properties for sale and negotiate sales 

contracts securing discounts in accordance with the HERA. 
 
h. Establish working relationships with REOs and institute streamlined 

procedures for accessing available homes, appraisals, purchase contracts and receiving discounts 
of 1%. 

 
i. Assist with the acquisition of homes at a 1% discount from appraised 

value. 
 
j. Rehabilitate homes in compliance with the Minimum Basis Housing 

Rehabilitation Standards of the Maricopa County HOME Consortium as necessary. 
 
k. Resell homes to qualified homebuyers at a cost no greater than the cost to 

acquire, rehabilitate and transfer ownership. 
 
l. Provide grants for closing costs and loans for down payments determining 

assistance to homebuyer based on home affordability with respect to buyer’s income and debt 
ratios not to exceed 33% house payment and 41% total debt (33/41). 

 
m. Coordinate, repair and rehabilitate homes with City housing rehabilitation 

providers or other providers including Subrecipient resources as necessary using HUD 203 (K) 
loans and other mechanisms to postpone rehabilitation until after the home purchase. 

 
n. Conduct environmental reviews of homes that comply with 24 C.F.R. Part 

58 and lead paint assessment compliant with 24 C.F.R. Part 35. 
 
o. Conduct inspections of homes for compliance with local building codes 

and Housing Quality Standards (“HQS”) standards. 
 
p. Accomplish homeownership in some cases, with prior approval by the 

City, by acquiring, rehabilitating and re-selling the property to a HERA qualified buyer.  The 
City may approve this method to achieve maximum homeownership including utilizing 
exceptional bulk purchase discounts, economies of scale related to the poor condition of one or 
several homes and when the Program Funds 18 month initial expenditure deadline is imminent. 

 
q. Work in cooperation with Sustainable Home Ownership (“SHO”) 

Initiative to acquire, rehabilitate and sell foreclosed properties to HERA qualified buyers, ensure 
seamless service provision for clients, increase capacity of individual non-profit members and 
work cooperatively to ensure efficient transfer of clients and information between jurisdictions. 

 



 

857315.3 

r. Prepare Deeds of Trust and Promissory Notes necessary to secure down 
payment and closing cost assistance as no-interest, due-on-sale loans for assisted buyers and 
ensuring 100% recapture to meet affordability requirement of 24 C.F.R. Part 92.  The City shall 
be listed as the beneficiary for all loans. 

 
s. Prepare monthly electronic progress reports for the City which lists the 

assisted properties and their completion status and other reports as required. 
 
t. Prepare and submit reports, inspection records, lien releases, warranties, as 

required by the City. 
 
u. Prepare semi-annual small, minority, disadvantaged, women business 

enterprises and labor surplus area firms and Contractor and Subcontractor Activity Reports for 
submission to the City as required by HUD. 

 
v. Perform loan servicing for all loans including enforcement of loan 

affordability compliance. 
 

3. Down Payment and Closing Cost Assistance.  Program Funds may be used to pay 
down payment and closing costs for the purchase of a home by a buyer qualified according to 
HERA regulations.  Program assistance for down payment on homes may not exceed $30,000 
and $5,000 for closing costs.  A total of $35,000 is allowed. 

 
4. Housing Rehabilitation.  Program Funds may be used to repair and rehabilitate 

homes as necessary to bring them up to local building code and HQS standards.  The 
Subrecipient will ensure that energy efficiency improvements and green building standards are 
included in each rehabilitation work write-up.  Repair and rehabilitation costs may not exceed 
$40,000 per home.  In most cases, the rehabilitation should occur after the new homebuyer 
purchases the home using HUD 203 (K) loans and other mechanisms to postpone rehabilitation 
until after the home purchase. 

 
5.  Acquisition/Rehabilitation.  The Program is designed to be consumer driven; 

however, acquisition by the Subrecipient is an eligible activity upon prior approval of the City.  
The City may approve this method to achieve maximum homeownership including utilizing 
exceptional bulk purchase discounts, economies of scale related to the poor condition of one or 
several homes and when the Program Funds 18 month initial expenditure deadline is imminent. 

 
6. Eligible Beneficiaries.  Eligible beneficiaries of Program assistance are 

homebuyers with a projected annual household gross income that does not exceed 120% of the 
HUD Area Median Income adjusted by household size at the time the commitment is made to the 
prospective homeowner.  Income must be determined and verified according to HUD guidelines.  
Homebuyers must have sufficient credit and income to obtain a sufficient mortgage to participate 
in the Program.  Buyer must contribute a minimum of 1% of the sales price from their own 
funds.  The Subrecipient will cooperate with the City to ensure outreach to City teachers and 
public safety personnel to meet the City’s goals to house 10 teachers and 10 public safety 
personnel.  The Subrecipient will cooperate with agencies currently operating City funded 



 

857315.3 

homebuyer assistance programs to cross refer applicants and to accept client referrals as 
appropriate.  Qualified applicants enrolled in current City homebuyer assistance programs will 
be given priority for assistance with Program Funds if current program funds are expended prior 
to those applicants receiving assistance. 

 
7. Eligible Property Types.  Homes that have been foreclosed upon, are REO owned 

and located within the Target Neighborhoods as identified on the map Avondale Neighborhoods 

Targeted for NSP Funds located in Exhibit E.  Eligible property types are single-family detached 
homes and townhomes. 

 
8. Required Property Standards.  Purchased homes must meet all City codes and 

ordinances as well as HQS pursuant to 24 C.F.R. 982.401.  The Subrecipient shall inspect (or 
have inspected by a third party) each home prior to closing.  The results of the inspection are to 
be documented in writing.  Work required to correct City Code violations or the presence of 
lead-based paint must be documented.  If lead is abated, lead clearance is to be performed by a 
certified lead clearance professional.  Homes to be purchased must meet accessibility standards if 
prospective occupants require special accommodations. 

 
9. Maximum Home Price.  The purchase price of the homes may not exceed 

$300,000 and must be discounted by 1% from the current market appraised value for each 
property.  Market appraised value is to be determined by a appraisal pursuant to the Uniform 
Relocation Act as further defined in the Code of Federal Regulations 49 C.F.R. § 24.103 and 
completed within 60 days prior to making an offer. 

 
10. Minimum and Maximum Program Funds Investments.  The maximum investment 

is $75,000.  The minimum investment is $1,000. 
 
11. Terms of Assistance to Homebuyers.  Subrecipient must comply with the 

following terms of assistance to Program homebuyers: 
 
a. Closing Costs Grants.  Closing Costs shall be provided in the form of a 

grant. 
 
b. Down Payment Loans.  Down payment assistance must be offered in the 

form of a loan due to federal affordability requirements.  A purchased home must remain 
occupied by the assisted low, middle, or moderate income family for a period of affordability 
corresponding to the level of assistance as stipulated in 24 C.F.R. Part 91.254 and indicated 
below or if the home is sold prior to the specified period of affordability a pro-rata share of the 
assistance must be paid back to the beneficiary.  The City shall be listed as the beneficiary for all 
loans.  All down payment loans must be secured by a Promissory Note and Deed of Trust 
recorded against the assisted property and shall have a term equal to or greater than the 
affordability period.  The City will ensure affordability through a 100% recapture of funds.  
Assistance will be provided to homeowners as a no-interest soft-second mortgage that is due on 
sale or refinancing.  Recaptured funds will be used to assist subsequent qualified low, middle or 
moderate income buyers. 

 



 

857315.3 

Minimum Periods of Affordability Homeownership 
Assistance Amounts Minimum Period of Affordability in years 
Under $15,000 5 
$15,000 to $40,000 10 
Over $40,000 15 
 
12. Financial Underwriting.  The Subrecipient is to review all primary mortgages 

prior to providing the assistance to ensure the following: 1) mortgage loans are 30-year fixed 
interest rate loans; 2) mortgage loans are not sub-prime loans; 3) mortgage loans have reasonable 
interest in line with current prevailing interest rates; 4) closing costs are not excessive; 5) lender 
fees are not excessive; and 6) mortgage lender underwriting is using debt ratios not to exceed 
33% for the housing payment and 41% for maximum total debt (33/41).  

 
13. Subordination of Down Payment Loan to Primary Mortgage Lender.  

Subrecipient down payment loan should be in second lien position but may subordinate further if 
necessary.  No Subrecipient shall subordinate its loan position for the purpose of refinancing a 
primary mortgage if refinancing results in “cash-out” to the homeowner or an increase from the 
original monthly housing payment. 

 
14. Eligible Costs.  Eligible costs are acquisition, disposition, down payment, 

principle buy-down, closing costs, rehabilitation and accessibility improvements. 
 
15. Eligible Soft Costs.  Eligible soft costs include the fees and incidental costs for 

credit reports, title reports, appraisals, recordation fees, environmental reviews, property 
inspection fees, housing counseling fees, homeownership education fees, Subrecipient services, 
lead testing services, environmental services, affirmative marketing and building permits. 

 
16. Program Income.  All program income received both during the Agreement and 

after Agreement expiration shall be used to assist homebuyers with purchasing homes in the 
City.  Any activity related to the use of Program Funds will be provided in an annual report to 
the City. 

 
17. Local Service Provision.  The Subrecipient shall provide homebuyer education, 

homebuyer counseling and foreclosure prevention services locally making use of the City’s 
public buildings and specifically the Avondale Housing Resource Center.  It is understood that 
such services will also be provided regionally from other locations. 

 
18. Subrecipient Homebuyer Assistance Policies and Procedures.  Subrecipient shall 

conduct homebuyer assistance activities in compliance with Homebuyer Assistance Policies and 
Procedures submitted with their Proposal. 

 
a. Staffing and Administrative Structure 
 
b. Marketing and advertising methodology 
 
c. Application approval and waiting list procedures 



 

857315.3 

 
d. Financial underwriting standards (maximum debt ratio of 33/41) 
 
e. Procurement procedures 
 
f. Construction inspection process and payment procedures 
 
g. Housing maintenance counseling procedures 
 
h. Loan closing and recordation process 
 
i. Loan servicing policies and procedures 
 
j. Lien release procedures 
 
k. Grievance and quality assurance procedures 
 
l. Program income policies and procedures 
 
m. Accounting procedures 
 
n. Refinance and subordination policies 
 
o. File retention procedures. 

 
19. Liaison.  The Subrecipient will be expected to maintain communication with City 

Staff and attend meetings as required with the City and other city, local and federal officials. 
 
20. Schedule of Completion.  Unless amended by mutual written agreement by the 

Subrecipient and the City, the Subrecipient will perform the described tasks in conformance with 
the primary schedule below.  The Subrecipient Agreement term is from April 1, 2008 to June 30, 
2013. 

 
The following schedule estimates the approximate timeline to assist approximately 60 

homebuyers with a 100% consumer based program. 
 



 

857315.3 

Primary Schedule of Completion – 100% Consumer Based Model 
Task Timeline 
Start Homebuyer Education Classes April 1,  2009 
Complete 3 Home Purchases July 30, 2009 
Complete 5 Home Purchases October 28, 2009 
Complete 20 Home Purchases January 30, 2009 
Complete 30 Home Purchases  April 31, 2009 
Complete 40 Home Purchases July 31, 2010 
Complete 50 Home Purchases October 30, 2010 
Reuse Program Income and additional NSP Funds if Received 
– 60 Home Purchases 

June 30, 2013 

 
21. Subrecipient 

Primary Contact: 
 
John R. Smith 
President 
Housing Our Communities, Inc. 
251 West Main Street, Suite 2 
Mesa, Arizona  85201 
(480)  649-1335 
john@housingourcommunities.org 

 
Secondary Contact: 
 
Stacy Neal 
Vice President 
Housing Our Communities, Inc. 
251 West Main Street, Suite 2 
Mesa, Arizona  85201 
(480)  649-1335 
stacy@housingourcommunities.org 
 

22. City of Avondale Staffing.  The City of Avondale will assign the following staff 
as the primary contact for Program transactions. 

 
Andrew Rael 
CDBG Manager 
1007 South Third Street 
Avondale, Arizona  85323 
623-333-2715 
arael@avondale.org 



 

857315.3 

EXHIBIT 2 
TO 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO THE 

 SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF AVONDALE 
AND 

HOUSING OUR COMMUNITIES, INC. 
 

[Amended Budget] 
 

See following page. 



City of Avondale Budget
Recipient Housing Our Communities Date 3/1/2010

Contract No Contract Period March 9, 2009 to June 30, 2013 Amendment No. 2

Activity NSP Homebuyer Assistance Program Amendment Yes          No

Recipient Address 251 W. Main Street, Suite 2, Mesa, Arizona Zip 85201

Contact Person Stacy Neal email stacy@housingourcommunities.org Phone 480-649-1335

NFS Representative Andrew Rael email arael@avondale.org Phone 623-333-2715

Budget amendments must be approved in advance by the City of Avondale.  

Original Budget Amendment 1 Amendment 2

Budget Line Item NSP Funds NSP Funds NSP Funds Total

Budget

Property Acquisition 140,000.00$           140,000.00$           140,000.00$            140,000.00$          

Down Payment and Closing Cost Assistance 832,500.00$           832,500.00$           1,082,759.00$         1,082,759.00$       

Homebuyer Assistance Services 220,500.00$           220,500.00$           220,500.00$            220,500.00$          

Education and Counseling 117,000.00$           117,000.00$           124,241.00$            124,241.00$          

Property Transfer Costs 28,500.00$             20,000.00$             3,000.00$                3,000.00$              

Rehabilitation 391,500.00$           391,500.00$           642,000.00$            642,000.00$          

Program Equipment/Materials -$                        8,500.00$               2,500.00$                2,500.00$              

Totals 1,730,000 1,730,000 2,215,000.00 2,215,000.00

1/22/2010 Vice President

Recipient Authorized Signature (for amendment) Date Title Date

For City Use

Only

NFS Representative (for amendment) Date NFS Director (for amendment) Date

 1181622.1



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
Construction Contract Award - Carson Construction 

for CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvements 

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Sue McDermott, P.E., Director of Development Services & Engineering, 623-333-4211

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

Staff is requesting that the City Council award a construction contract to Carson Construction for the 
CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvement Project in the amount of $574,020.85 and authorize the 
Mayor, or City Manager and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 

BACKGROUND:

On April 6, 2009, Council approved a Professional Services Agreement with Wood Patel to provide 
design services for the CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvement Project. The purpose of this project 
is to reconstruct streets, improve drainage and driving conditions, and extend the life expectancy of 
streets located within the project area. The project area is from Central Avenue to La Jolla 
Boulevard, Brinker Drive to Loma Linda Boulevard (see attached vicinity map).  
 
The pavement has not received regular maintenance treatments such as crack sealing and patching 
and is extensively cracked and deteriorated . The pavement conditions are now at a point where 
routine maintenance measures are not enough to extend the life of the roads and they require more 
extensive reconstruction. The project will also replace water lines and appurtenances and sidewalk 
ramps. 

DISCUSSION:

SCOPE OF WORK:  
 
The scope of work for this project includes:  

l Installation of approximately ½ mile of 8-inch waterline  
l Reconstruction of 0.8 miles of streets  
l Installation of new fire hydrants and water service lines  
l Installation of new ADA compliant sidewalk ramps  

BID PROCESS:  
 
Requests-for-Bid notices were published in the West Valley View on December 11 and December 
15, 2009, and the Arizona Business Gazette on December 10, 2009. The Engineering Department 
held a pre-bid meeting on December 23, 2009. Bids were opened on January 7, 2010 and it was 
found that there was a discrepancy in the Invitation for Bid that created a concern. This was 
corrected and the project was re-advertised and Requests-for-Bid notices were published in the 
West Valley View on January 22 and January 26, 2010, and the Arizona Business Gazette on 
January 21, 2010. Fourteen (14) bids were received and opened on February 11, 2010. Each bid 
package was reviewed and eight (8) bidders met the bidding requirements. The eight (8) firms 

 



meeting the bid requirements and the amount of their bids are as follows:  
 

 
See the attached Bid Tabulation Sheet for a detailed, bid item breakdown of each submitted bid. 
Carson Construction, with a bid of $574,020.85 was determined to have submitted the lowest, 
responsible and qualified bid. Staff contacted references and believes Carson Construction to be 
competent and qualified for this project. Carson Construction has successfully completed similar 
work for other local government agencies. Staff contacted the Registrar of Contractors and found no 
claims on file against this contractor.  
 
The contract is on file with the City Clerk. 
 
SCHEDULE:  
 
A tentative construction schedule is as follows:  
 

BIDDER BID AMOUNT M/DBE

Carson Construction $574,020.85 No

SDB, Inc. $985,013.00 No

R.K. Sanders, Inc. $991,986.94 No

Gunsight Construction $669,395.90 No

Sahuaro Contracting $752,287.19 No

Visus, Inc. $662,158.08 No

Sellers & Sons $620,332.20 No

Blucor $603,170.45 No

PROJECT MILESTONES TARGET DATES

Issue Notice of Award 03/02/10

Pre-Construction Conference 03/10/10

Issue Notice to Proceed 04/01/10

Begin Construction 04/05/10

Completion 10/04/10

BUDGETARY IMPACT:

Funding in the amount of $386,785.56 is available in CIP Street Fund Line Item No. 304-1162-00-
8420 (CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvements), and $187,235.29 is available in CIP Water Fund 
Line Item No. 514-1162-00-8520 (CDBG Water Improvements).

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve a construction contract with Carson Construction for 
the CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvement Project in the amount of $574,020.85 and authorize the 
Mayor, or City Manager and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

Vicinity Map

Bid Tab



Western  Ave MC 85 - Buckeye Rd

Main S
t

Van Buren St.

C
e
n

tr
a
l 
 A

v
e

L
it
c
h
fi
e
ld

  
 R

d
M

E
l 
 M

ir
a

g
e

  
 R

d

D
y
s
a

rt
  
R

d

Lower Buckeye Rd

A
G

U
A

  
F

R
IA

 R
IV

E
R

This Project

VICINITY MAPVICINITY MAP

I

City of Avondale
ST 1162 - CDBG Project



BID TABULATION

ST1162 CDBG Streets, Sidewalks Waterline Improvements (EN10-041.2)

BID DATE: February 11, 2010

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total

Item No. Description of Materials and/or Services Qty Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

106.20000 Quality Assurance and Material Testing 1 LS 3,500.00$         3,500.00$                10,500.00$       10,500.00$              7,000.00$         7,000.00$                7,500.00$         7,500.00$                53,333.33$       53,333.33$           6,000.00$         6,000.00$                6,850.00$         6,850.00$                

107.03000 NPDES/SWPPP 1 LS 850.00$            850.00$                   8,000.00$         8,000.00$                7,000.00$         7,000.00$                7,200.00$         7,200.00$                6,453.70$         6,453.70$             3,000.00$         3,000.00$                2,685.00$         2,685.00$                

107.04000 Miscelleanous Reimbursables (Allowance) 1 LS 50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$           50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              

107.15000 Community Relations (Allowance) 1 LS 10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$           10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              

108.01000 Construction Staking, Surveying and Layout 1 LS 3,500.00$         3,500.00$                4,500.00$         4,500.00$                5,000.00$         5,000.00$                5,850.00$         5,850.00$                7,870.37$         7,870.37$             3,000.00$         3,000.00$                5,370.00$         5,370.00$                

108.01010 As-Built Documentation 1 LS 500.00$            500.00$                   1,200.00$         1,200.00$                1,800.00$         1,800.00$                500.00$            500.00$                   3,703.70$         3,703.70$             100.00$            100.00$                   1,610.00$         1,610.00$                

109.09000 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS 4,500.00$         4,500.00$                12,800.00$       12,800.00$              6,000.00$         6,000.00$                70,000.00$       70,000.00$              4,629.63$         4,629.63$             29,000.00$       29,000.00$              11,300.00$       11,300.00$              

301.01000 Subgrade Preparation 9330 SY 2.25$                20,992.50$              0.94$                8,770.20$                2.40$                22,392.00$              5.00$                46,650.00$              3.24$                30,229.20$           2.00$                18,660.00$              3.55$                33,121.50$              

310.03000 Aggregate Base Course 4,120 TON 11.00$              45,320.00$              8.13$                33,495.60$              15.50$              63,860.00$              15.00$              61,800.00$              11.02$              45,402.40$           17.00$              70,040.00$              10.95$              45,114.00$              

317.01000 Asphalt Milling (2") 3,074 SY 3.00$                9,222.00$                2.34$                7,193.16$                2.50$                7,685.00$                2.00$                6,148.00$                2.45$                7,531.30$             2.50$                7,685.00$                3.35$                10,297.90$              

317.03000 2" Overlay 400 TON 51.75$              20,700.00$              71.11$              28,444.00$              77.00$              30,800.00$              100.00$            40,000.00$              57.61$              23,044.00$           50.00$              20,000.00$              62.25$              24,900.00$              

321.00200 3" Asphaltic Concrete Base Course (COP 12.5 mm) 1,600 TON 51.00$              81,600.00$              61.50$              98,400.00$              64.00$              102,400.00$            62.00$              99,200.00$              57.61$              92,176.00$           50.00$              80,000.00$              60.30$              96,480.00$              

329.01000 Bituminous Tack Coat 2 TON 150.00$            300.00$                   1,000.00$         2,000.00$                377.00$            754.00$                   600.00$            1,200.00$                150.93$            301.86$                150.00$            300.00$                   770.00$            1,540.00$                

340.01108 4" Vertical Curb & Gutter MAG 220 Type A 480 LF 10.00$              4,800.00$                7.50$                3,600.00$                10.00$              4,800.00$                11.05$              5,304.00$                10.07$              4,833.60$             10.00$              4,800.00$                7.50$                3,600.00$                

340.01121 Concrete Ribbon Curb, MAG 220 Type "B" Modified 656 LF 9.00$                5,904.00$                7.50$                4,920.00$                10.00$              6,560.00$                11.05$              7,248.80$                10.07$              6,605.92$             10.00$              6,560.00$                10.00$              6,560.00$                

340.01130 Vertical Curb & Gutter, MAG 220-1, Type C 1,621 LF 9.00$                14,589.00$              7.50$                12,157.50$              10.00$              16,210.00$              11.05$              17,912.05$              10.07$              16,323.47$           7.00$                11,347.00$              7.50$                12,157.50$              

340.01210 Concrete Sidewalk, MAG Std 230 (4") 7,038 SF 2.00$                14,076.00$              1.94$                13,653.72$              3.00$                21,114.00$              2.92$                20,550.96$              2.61$                18,369.18$           2.00$                14,076.00$              1.90$                13,372.20$              

340.01210 Concrete Sidewalk, MAG Std 230 (6") 2,045 SF 3.00$                6,135.00$                2.67$                5,460.15$                3.80$                7,771.00$                4.03$                8,241.35$                3.85$                7,873.25$             2.50$                5,112.50$                2.70$                5,521.50$                

340.01360 Sidewalk Ramp, City of Tempe T-326 (R=30) 10 EA 840.00$            8,400.00$                1,000.00$         10,000.00$              400.00$            4,000.00$                455.00$            4,550.00$                490.75$            4,907.50$             1,500.00$         15,000.00$              1,030.00$         10,300.00$              

340.01600 ConcreteValley Gutter & Apron, MAG 240 2,642 SF 4.25$                11,228.50$              3.56$                9,405.52$                6.00$                15,852.00$              6.70$                17,701.40$              6.22$                16,433.24$           4.00$                10,568.00$              3.45$                9,114.90$                

345.01400 Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover, MAG Det. 391-1-A 24 EA 185.00$            4,440.00$                134.69$            3,232.56$                430.00$            10,320.00$              200.00$            4,800.00$                237.04$            5,688.96$             250.00$            6,000.00$                445.00$            10,680.00$              

350.01300 Sawcut & Remove Existing Asphaltic Concrete 9,358 SY 3.70$                34,624.60$              3.89$                36,402.62$              5.00$                46,790.00$              3.05$                28,541.90$              6.07$                56,803.06$           3.00$                28,074.00$              1.25$                11,697.50$              

350.01800 Sawcut & Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter 2,549 LF 4.50$                11,470.50$              2.98$                7,596.02$                3.00$                7,647.00$                2.00$                5,098.00$                5.33$                13,586.17$           3.00$                7,647.00$                10.35$              26,382.15$              

350.01900 Sawcut & Remove Concrete Sidewalk 9,276 SF 1.00$                9,276.00$                1.11$                10,296.36$              0.50$                4,638.00$                0.78$                7,235.28$                2.29$                21,242.04$           1.00$                9,276.00$                1.20$                11,131.20$              

351.12010 Abandon Water Service & Salvage Meter Box & Cover 57 EA 55.00$              3,135.00$                63.42$              3,614.94$                200.00$            11,400.00$              50.00$              2,850.00$                380.85$            21,708.45$           75.00$              4,275.00$                190.00$            10,830.00$              

351.46000 Sign Relocation 4 EA 200.00$            800.00$                   75.00$              300.00$                   172.00$            688.00$                   250.00$            1,000.00$                133.33$            533.32$                175.00$            700.00$                   310.00$            1,240.00$                

401.01000 Traffic Control 1 LS 5,200.00$         5,200.00$                4,500.00$         4,500.00$                38,000.00$       38,000.00$              20,000.00$       20,000.00$              7,407.41$         7,407.41$             10,000.00$       10,000.00$              1,610.00$         1,610.00$                

462.01100 4" White Thermoplastic Stripe (Equivalent) 1395 LF 0.80$                1,116.00$                0.27$                376.65$                   1.00$                1,395.00$                2.00$                2,790.00$                0.85$                1,185.75$             1.00$                1,395.00$                1.90$                2,650.50$                

610.02008 8" DIP, Class 350, w/fittings, complete in place 1491 LF 26.00$              38,766.00$              19.00$              28,329.00$              49.00$              73,059.00$              100.00$            149,100.00$            44.32$              66,081.12$           30.00$              44,730.00$              36.25$              54,048.75$              

SDB Inc. R.K. Sanders, Inc.Carson Goldstein & Lucra ConstStandard Construction Spire T & T Const

Page 1 of 4 



BID TABULATION

ST1162 CDBG Streets, Sidewalks Waterline Improvements (EN10-041.2)

BID DATE: February 11, 2010

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total

Item No. Description of Materials and/or Services Qty Unit Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

SDB Inc. R.K. Sanders, Inc.Carson Goldstein & Lucra ConstStandard Construction Spire T & T Const

610.08511
Fire Hydrant, Pipe, Valve, Box and Cover, COA Std. Det. 

A1361
6 EA 3,600.00$         21,600.00$              3,600.00$         21,600.00$              3,800.00$         22,800.00$              2,500.00$         15,000.00$              2,962.96$         17,777.76$           4,000.00$         24,000.00$              5,795.00$         34,770.00$              

610.10541 1" Service Tap and run to Meter 57 EA 650.00$            37,050.00$              550.00$            31,350.00$              1,400.00$         79,800.00$              500.00$            28,500.00$              296.30$            16,889.10$           675.00$            38,475.00$              1,305.00$         74,385.00$              

610.06006
6" DIP, Class 350, w/fittings & restrained joints, complete in 

place
61 LF 55.00$              3,355.00$                23.40$              1,427.40$                89.00$              5,429.00$                100.00$            6,100.00$                37.04$              2,259.44$             50.00$              3,050.00$                84.00$              5,124.00$                

610.06008
8" DIP, Class 350, w/fittings & restrained joints, complete in 

place
1197 LF 32.00$              38,304.00$              27.95$              33,456.15$              59.00$              70,623.00$              110.00$            131,670.00$            61.08$              73,112.76$           40.00$              47,880.00$              49.65$              59,431.05$              

610.10661 Install 1 1/4" Private Water service 4919 LF 8.00$                39,352.00$              3.80$                18,692.20$              32.00$              157,408.00$            5.00$                24,595.00$              5.29$                26,021.51$           10.00$              49,190.00$              20.30$              99,855.70$              

630.01106  6" Resilient Wedge Gate Valve, Box and Cover (potable) 3 EA 850.00$            2,550.00$                1,100.00$         3,300.00$                1,100.00$         3,300.00$                2,000.00$         6,000.00$                948.15$            2,844.45$             800.00$            2,400.00$                1,350.00$         4,050.00$                

630.01108  8" Resilient Wedge Gate Valve, Box and Cover (potable) 6 EA 1,100.00$         6,600.00$                1,000.00$         6,000.00$                1,400.00$         8,400.00$                2,500.00$         15,000.00$              1,185.19$         7,111.14$             1,400.00$         8,400.00$                1,670.00$         10,020.00$              

*INSTALL ONLY is for City Furnished Materials

573,756.10$            544,973.75$            932,695.00$            935,836.74$            750,274.09$         650,740.50$            777,800.35$            

TAX 25,981.66$              29,047.10$              52,318.00$              56,150.20$              56,180.67$           37,222.36$              44,490.18$              

CALCULATED TOTAL TOTAL 599,737.76$            574,020.85$            985,013.00$            991,986.94$            806,454.76$         687,962.86$            822,290.53$            

TOTAL  SUBMITTED BY BIDDER 599,737.76$            574,020.85$            985,013.00$            991,986.54$            758,439.00$         687,962.86$            822,290.53$            

Bid Bond Attached? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Contractor License Attached? No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Is Contract Properly Signed? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Business License Attached? No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

References Attached? Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Incomplete Yes

Contract Complete? Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes No

Exceptions to Specifications? No No No No No No No

SUBTOTAL

Page 2 of 4 



BID TABULATION

ST1162 CDBG Streets, Sidewalks Waterline Improvements (EN10-041.2)

BID DATE: February 11, 2010

Item No. Description of Materials and/or Services Qty Unit

106.20000 Quality Assurance and Material Testing 1 LS

107.03000 NPDES/SWPPP 1 LS

107.04000 Miscelleanous Reimbursables (Allowance) 1 LS

107.15000 Community Relations (Allowance) 1 LS

108.01000 Construction Staking, Surveying and Layout 1 LS

108.01010 As-Built Documentation 1 LS

109.09000 Mobilization/Demobilization 1 LS

301.01000 Subgrade Preparation 9330 SY

310.03000 Aggregate Base Course 4,120 TON

317.01000 Asphalt Milling (2") 3,074 SY

317.03000 2" Overlay 400 TON

321.00200 3" Asphaltic Concrete Base Course (COP 12.5 mm) 1,600 TON

329.01000 Bituminous Tack Coat 2 TON

340.01108 4" Vertical Curb & Gutter MAG 220 Type A 480 LF

340.01121 Concrete Ribbon Curb, MAG 220 Type "B" Modified 656 LF

340.01130 Vertical Curb & Gutter, MAG 220-1, Type C 1,621 LF

340.01210 Concrete Sidewalk, MAG Std 230 (4") 7,038 SF

340.01210 Concrete Sidewalk, MAG Std 230 (6") 2,045 SF

340.01360 Sidewalk Ramp, City of Tempe T-326 (R=30) 10 EA

340.01600 ConcreteValley Gutter & Apron, MAG 240 2,642 SF

345.01400 Adjust Water Valve Box & Cover, MAG Det. 391-1-A 24 EA

350.01300 Sawcut & Remove Existing Asphaltic Concrete 9,358 SY

350.01800 Sawcut & Remove Concrete Curb & Gutter 2,549 LF

350.01900 Sawcut & Remove Concrete Sidewalk 9,276 SF

351.12010 Abandon Water Service & Salvage Meter Box & Cover 57 EA

351.46000 Sign Relocation 4 EA

401.01000 Traffic Control 1 LS

462.01100 4" White Thermoplastic Stripe (Equivalent) 1395 LF

610.02008 8" DIP, Class 350, w/fittings, complete in place 1491 LF

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total

Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

12,000.00$       12,000.00$              5,250.00$         5,250.00$                11,000.00$       11,000.00$              5,000.00$         5,000.00$                3,630.00$         3,630.00$              7,900.00$         7,900.00$                6,888.00$         6,888.00$                10,000.00$       10,000.00$              

3,300.00$         3,300.00$                6,500.00$         6,500.00$                6,600.00$         6,600.00$                3,000.00$         3,000.00$                6,560.00$         6,560.00$              1,600.00$         1,600.00$                3,250.00$         3,250.00$                5,000.00$         5,000.00$                

50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$            50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              50,000.00$       50,000.00$              

10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$            10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              10,000.00$       10,000.00$              

4,300.00$         4,300.00$                3,600.00$         3,600.00$                5,500.00$         5,500.00$                5,000.00$         5,000.00$                5,207.00$         5,207.00$              6,000.00$         6,000.00$                6,500.00$         6,500.00$                30,000.00$       30,000.00$              

1,700.00$         1,700.00$                1,600.00$         1,600.00$                2,200.00$         2,200.00$                1,000.00$         1,000.00$                1,330.00$         1,330.00$              1,500.00$         1,500.00$                1,000.00$         1,000.00$                5,000.00$         5,000.00$                

30,000.00$       30,000.00$              15,600.00$       15,600.00$              8,000.00$         8,000.00$                8,000.00$         8,000.00$                35,693.00$       35,693.00$            65,000.00$       65,000.00$              7,333.00$         7,333.00$                30,000.00$       30,000.00$              

2.35$                21,925.50$              2.70$                25,191.00$              2.00$                18,660.00$              4.00$                37,320.00$              0.70$                6,531.00$              1.00$                9,330.00$                1.35$                12,595.50$              3.00$                27,990.00$              

8.00$                32,960.00$              7.97$                32,836.40$              9.75$                40,170.00$              10.00$              41,200.00$              10.00$              41,200.00$            10.60$              43,672.00$              7.25$                29,870.00$              25.00$              103,000.00$            

1.50$                4,611.00$                5.00$                15,370.00$              1.95$                5,994.30$                3.00$                9,222.00$                0.90$                2,766.60$              2.15$                6,609.10$                2.00$                6,148.00$                3.50$                10,759.00$              

55.00$              22,000.00$              47.13$              18,852.00$              51.00$              20,400.00$              55.00$              22,000.00$              60.30$              24,120.00$            51.03$              20,412.00$              60.00$              24,000.00$              60.00$              24,000.00$              

48.50$              77,600.00$              48.40$              77,440.00$              51.00$              81,600.00$              51.00$              81,600.00$              62.40$              99,840.00$            51.03$              81,648.00$              60.00$              96,000.00$              50.00$              80,000.00$              

760.00$            1,520.00$                300.00$            600.00$                   200.00$            400.00$                   400.00$            800.00$                   886.00$            1,772.00$              133.88$            267.76$                   450.00$            900.00$                   $                          

7.70$                3,696.00$                9.50$                4,560.00$                10.50$              5,040.00$                9.00$                4,320.00$                9.40$                4,512.00$              6.60$                3,168.00$                12.00$              5,760.00$                15.00$              7,200.00$                

8.00$                5,248.00$                9.50$                6,232.00$                10.50$              6,888.00$                9.00$                5,904.00$                9.40$                6,166.40$              7.45$                4,887.20$                10.50$              6,888.00$                15.00$              9,840.00$                

7.70$                12,481.70$              9.25$                14,994.25$              10.50$              17,020.50$              9.00$                14,589.00$              9.15$                14,832.15$            6.75$                10,941.75$              10.50$              17,020.50$              18.00$              29,178.00$              

2.00$                14,076.00$              3.25$                22,873.50$              4.20$                29,559.60$              1.80$                12,668.40$              2.50$                17,595.00$            2.45$                17,243.10$              1.80$                12,668.40$              3.00$                21,114.00$              

2.60$                5,317.00$                4.10$                8,384.50$                7.35$                15,030.75$              3.00$                6,135.00$                3.45$                7,055.25$              3.00$                6,135.00$                2.75$                5,623.75$                4.00$                8,180.00$                

1,000.00$         10,000.00$              390.00$            3,900.00$                1,310.00$         13,100.00$              1,200.00$         12,000.00$              400.00$            4,000.00$              1,275.00$         12,750.00$              635.00$            6,350.00$                1,000.00$         10,000.00$              

3.40$                8,982.80$                6.15$                16,248.30$              9.75$                25,759.50$              4.00$                10,568.00$              5.75$                15,191.50$            4.00$                10,568.00$              4.00$                10,568.00$              9.00$                23,778.00$              

235.00$            5,640.00$                225.00$            5,400.00$                270.00$            6,480.00$                200.00$            4,800.00$                250.00$            6,000.00$              275.00$            6,600.00$                130.00$            3,120.00$                300.00$            7,200.00$                

2.40$                22,459.20$              1.77$                16,563.66$              4.90$                45,854.20$              2.00$                18,716.00$              1.60$                14,972.80$            5.38$                50,346.04$              3.00$                28,074.00$              4.00$                37,432.00$              

2.30$                5,862.70$                2.50$                6,372.50$                3.00$                7,647.00$                3.00$                7,647.00$                6.10$                15,548.90$            2.20$                5,607.80$                1.35$                3,441.15$                6.00$                15,294.00$              

0.50$                4,638.00$                2.25$                20,871.00$              1.20$                11,131.20$              1.00$                9,276.00$                1.40$                12,986.40$            1.25$                11,595.00$              1.25$                11,595.00$              6.00$                55,656.00$              

69.00$              3,933.00$                75.00$              4,275.00$                110.00$            6,270.00$                80.00$              4,560.00$                45.50$              2,593.50$              25.00$              1,425.00$                34.00$              1,938.00$                500.00$            28,500.00$              

82.00$              328.00$                   150.00$            600.00$                   200.00$            800.00$                   200.00$            800.00$                   150.00$            600.00$                 100.00$            400.00$                   51.00$              204.00$                   100.00$            400.00$                   

11,750.00$       11,750.00$              14,900.00$       14,900.00$              5,500.00$         5,500.00$                10,000.00$       10,000.00$              2,827.00$         2,827.00$              5,250.00$         5,250.00$                4,110.00$         4,110.00$                1,000.00$         1,000.00$                

3.50$                4,882.50$                3.25$                4,533.75$                0.80$                1,116.00$                1.50$                2,092.50$                2.00$                2,790.00$              0.75$                1,046.25$                1.50$                2,092.50$                0.75$                1,046.25$                

29.00$              43,239.00$              34.00$              50,694.00$              37.00$              55,167.00$              31.00$              46,221.00$              22.90$              34,143.90$            27.25$              40,629.75$              35.00$              52,185.00$              55.00$              82,005.00$              

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATESahuaro Contracting Visus Capriati Construction BlucorSellers & SonsGunsight Const ALR Const

Page 3 of 4 



BID TABULATION

ST1162 CDBG Streets, Sidewalks Waterline Improvements (EN10-041.2)

BID DATE: February 11, 2010

Item No. Description of Materials and/or Services Qty Unit

610.08511
Fire Hydrant, Pipe, Valve, Box and Cover, COA Std. Det. 

A1361
6 EA

610.10541 1" Service Tap and run to Meter 57 EA

610.06006
6" DIP, Class 350, w/fittings & restrained joints, complete in 

place
61 LF

610.06008
8" DIP, Class 350, w/fittings & restrained joints, complete in 

place
1197 LF

610.10661 Install 1 1/4" Private Water service 4919 LF

630.01106  6" Resilient Wedge Gate Valve, Box and Cover (potable) 3 EA

630.01108  8" Resilient Wedge Gate Valve, Box and Cover (potable) 6 EA

*INSTALL ONLY is for City Furnished Materials

TAX 

CALCULATED TOTAL TOTAL

TOTAL  SUBMITTED BY BIDDER

Bid Bond Attached?

Contractor License Attached?

Is Contract Properly Signed?

Business License Attached?

References Attached?

Contract Complete?

Exceptions to Specifications?

SUBTOTAL

Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total

Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price Price

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATESahuaro Contracting Visus Capriati Construction BlucorSellers & SonsGunsight Const ALR Const

4,200.00$         25,200.00$              4,000.00$         24,000.00$              3,780.00$         22,680.00$              4,200.00$         25,200.00$              4,560.00$         27,360.00$            3,700.00$         22,200.00$              4,250.00$         25,500.00$              6,000.00$         36,000.00$              

730.00$            41,610.00$              800.00$            45,600.00$              650.00$            37,050.00$              600.00$            34,200.00$              589.00$            33,573.00$            700.00$            39,900.00$              435.00$            24,795.00$              1,000.00$         57,000.00$              

180.00$            10,980.00$              75.00$              4,575.00$                112.00$            6,832.00$                110.00$            6,710.00$                53.30$              3,251.30$              68.00$              4,148.00$                72.00$              4,392.00$                45.00$              2,745.00$                

48.00$              57,456.00$              54.00$              64,638.00$              56.50$              67,630.50$              42.00$              50,274.00$              $33.20 39,740.40$            38.00$              45,486.00$              50.00$              59,850.00$              55.00$              65,835.00$              

10.50$              51,649.50$              12.00$              59,028.00$              11.00$              54,109.00$              11.00$              54,109.00$              5.95$                29,268.05$            8.75$                43,041.25$              4.00$                19,676.00$              6.00$                29,514.00$              

950.00$            2,850.00$                650.00$            1,950.00$                965.00$            2,895.00$                1,000.00$         3,000.00$                855.00$            2,565.00$              1,200.00$         3,600.00$                850.00$            2,550.00$                1,528.00$         4,584.00$                

1,150.00$         6,900.00$                1,287.50$         7,725.00$                1,250.00$         7,500.00$                1,400.00$         8,400.00$                1,206.00$         7,236.00$              1,550.00$         9,300.00$                1,275.00$         7,650.00$                1,528.00$         9,168.00$                

631,095.90$            671,757.86$            711,584.55$            626,331.90$            593,458.15$          660,207.00$            570,535.80$            928,418.25$            

38,300.00$              40,000.00$              40,702.64$              35,826.18$              26,874.00$            59,520.00$              32,634.65$              53,105.52$              

669,395.90$            711,757.86$            752,287.19$            662,158.08$            620,332.15$          719,727.00$            603,170.45$            981,523.77$            

669,395.90$            711,777.80$            752,287.19$            662,158.08$            575,332.15$          719,727.00$            603,170.45$            

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Incomplete Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

No No No No No No No

Page 4 of 4 



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
Contract Amendment - U.S. Foods Service  

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Christopher Reams, Parks, Recreation & Libraries (623)333-2412

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

Staff is requesting that the City Council approve a unit price contract extension with US Food Service 
to provide food and supplies for the Senior Meals Program and authorize the Mayor or the City 
Manager and City Clerk to execute the applicable contract documents. 

BACKGROUND:

In August, 2007 the City of Avondale contracted with US Food Services to provide food and program 
related supplies for the Parks, Recreation, and Libraries Department. The term of the original 
contract was for two years, with the option to extend the contract for up to a maximum of three (3), 
one (1) year extensions, through August 2012. The existing contract has expired and the vendor is 
currently providing service on a month to month basis. Staff reviewed the existing contract, did a cost 
analysis of services, and determined that it would be in the City's best interest to extend the contract 
until August 30, 2010 and open the contract to a proposal process and possibly improve service or 
reduce costs. 

DISCUSSION:

The City of Avondale entered into a contract with US Food Services to supply food and program 
related supplies for the Senior Meals Program. The base term of the contract was from August 2007 
through August 2009. The contractor is currently operating on a month to month basis under the 
terms of the original contract. Staff would like to request an extension of the current contract until 
August 30, 2010.  
 
Staff will issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) to seek a qualified vendor to furnish all necessary 
food and related supplies and ensure that the new contract is in place prior to the end of the 
extension. US Food Services will be allowed to submit a proposal for the new contract along with 
other service providers. The service provided by US Food Services has been excellent. However, 
staff wishes to open the contract to a competitive process with the intent of obtaining improved 
service and/or reduced costs. 

BUDGETARY IMPACT:

Payment for the services will be made by the Parks, Recreation and Libraries Department. Funds 
are allocated for this service and approval of this contract extension will not increase the funding 
obligation of the City. 

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council City Council approve a unit price contract with US Food 
Services to provide food and supplies for the Senior Meals Program and authorize the Mayor or the 
City Manager and City Clerk to execute the applicable contract documents. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 



Click to download

Contract



1187227.1 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

TO 

CONTRACT NO. 12472C 

BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF AVONDALE 

AND 

U.S. FOODSERVICE, INC. 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 12472C (this “First Amendment”) is 
made as of March 1, 2010, between the City of Avondale, an Arizona municipal corporation (the 
“City”), and U.S. Foodservice, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Contractor”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
A. The City issued Invitation for Bids PR 07-037 (the “IFB”) seeking bids from 

contractors to provide Materials for the City’s senior meals program (the “Services”).  
Capitalized terms shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Contract unless otherwise 
defined herein. 

 
B. The Contractor responded to the IFB and the City and Contractor entered into 

Contract No. 12472C dated August 6, 2007 for the provision of the Services (collectively, the 
“Contract”), attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by reference. 

 
C. The City has determined that it is necessary to continue the Services (the 

“Continued Services”) for an additional term. 
 
D. The City and the Contractor desire to amend the Contract to extend the term of 

the Contract and to purchase the Continued Services at the unit prices set forth in the Contract. 
 

AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated 

herein by reference, the following mutual covenants and conditions, and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and the 
Contractor hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows: 

 
1. Term.  The term of the Contract is hereby extended until August 30, 2010. 
 
2. Compensation.  The City may purchase the Continued Services at the unit prices 

set forth more particularly in the Contract, attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 
 
3. Records and Audit Rights.  Contractor’s and its subcontractor’s books, records, 

correspondence, accounting procedures and practices, and any other supporting evidence relating 
to the Contract or this First Amendment, including the papers of any Contractor and its 
subcontractors’ employees who perform any work or Services pursuant to the Contract or this 
First Amendment to ensure that the Contractor and its subcontractors are complying with the 



1187227.1 

2 

warranty under subsection 4 below (all the foregoing hereinafter referred to as “Records”), shall 
be open to inspection and subject to audit and/or reproduction during normal working hours by 
the City, to the extent necessary to adequately permit (a) evaluation and verification of any 
invoices, payments or claims based on Contractor’s and its subcontractors’ actual costs 
(including direct and indirect costs and overhead allocations) incurred, or units expended directly 
in the performance of work under the Contract or this First Amendment and (b) evaluation of the 
Contractor’s and its subcontractors’ compliance with the Arizona employer sanctions laws 
referenced in subsection 4 below.  To the extent necessary for the City to audit Records as set 
forth in this subsection, Contractor and its subcontractors hereby waive any rights to keep such 
Records confidential.  For the purpose of evaluating or verifying such actual or claimed costs or 
units expended, the City shall have access to said Records, even if located at its subcontractors’ 
facilities, from the effective date of this First Amendment for the duration of the work and until 
three years after the date of final payment by the City to Contractor pursuant to the Contract or 
this First Amendment.  Contractor and its subcontractors shall provide the City with adequate 
and appropriate workspace so that the City can conduct audits in compliance with the provisions 
of this subsection.  The City shall give Contractor or its subcontractors reasonable advance 
notice of intended audits.  Contractor shall require its subcontractors to comply with the 
provisions of this subsection by insertion of the requirements hereof in any subcontract pursuant 
to the Contract or this First Amendment. 

 
4. E-verify Requirements.  To the extent applicable under ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 41-

4401, the Contractor and its subcontractors warrant compliance with all federal immigration laws 
and regulations that relate to their employees and compliance with the E-verify requirements 
under ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 23-214(A).  Contractor’s or its subcontractor’s failure to comply with 
such warranty shall be deemed a material breach of the Contract and this First Amendment and 
may result in the termination of the Contract or this First Amendment by the City. 

 
5. Scrutinized Business Operations.  Pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. §§ 35-391.06 and 

35-393.06, the Contractor certifies that it does not have a scrutinized business operation in Sudan 
or Iran.  For the purpose of this subsection the term “scrutinized business operations” shall have 
the meanings set forth in ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 35-391 or and 35-393, as applicable.  If the City 
determines that the Contractor submitted a false certification, the City may impose remedies as 
provided by law including terminating the Contract or this First Amendment. 

 
6. Agreement Subject to Appropriation.  The provisions of this First Amendment 

and the Contract for payment of funds by the City shall be effective when funds are appropriated 
for purposes of this First Amendment and are actually available for payment.  The City shall be 
the sole judge and authority in determining the availability of funds under this First Amendment 
and the City shall keep the Contractor fully informed as to the availability of funds for this First 
Amendment.  The obligation of the City to make any payment pursuant to this First Amendment 
and the Contract is a current expense of the City, payable exclusively from such annual 
appropriations, and is not a general obligation or indebtedness of the City.  If the City Council 
fails to appropriate money sufficient to pay the amounts as set forth in this First Amendment 
during any immediately succeeding fiscal year, this First Amendment shall terminate at the end 
of the then-current fiscal year and the City and the Contractor shall be relieved of any subsequent 
obligation under this First Amendment and the Contract. 



1187227.1 

3 

 
7. Effect of Amendment.  In all other respects, the Contract is affirmed and ratified 

and, except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in 
full force and effect. 

 
8. Non-Default.  By executing this First Amendment, the Contractor affirmatively 

asserts that the City is not currently in default, nor has been in default at any time prior to this 
First Amendment, under any of the terms or conditions of the Contract. 

 
9. Conflict of Interest.  This First Amendment and the Contract may be cancelled 

pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 38-511. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this instrument as of the date 
and year first set forth above. 

 
“City”       “Contractor” 
 
CITY OF AVONDALE, an Arizona   U.S. FOODSERVICE, INC., a Delaware  
municipal corporation     corporation 
 
 
       By:       
Charles P. McClendon, City Manager 
 
ATTEST:      Name:       
 
 
       Title:       
Carmen Martinez, City Clerk 



1187227.1 

4 

(ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS) 
 
 
STATE OF ARIZONA ) 

)  ss. 
COUNTY OF MARICOPA  ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on      , 2010, 
by Charles P. McClendon, the City Manager of the CITY OF AVONDALE, an Arizona 
municipal corporation, on behalf of the City of Avondale. 
 
 

       
Notary Public in and for the State of Arizona 

 
My Commission Expires: 
 
 
 
     
 
 
STATE OF     ) 

 )  ss. 
COUNTY OF     ) 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on      , 2010, 
by         as        
of U.S. FOODSERVICE, INC., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of such corporation. 
 
 

       
Notary Public in and for the State of    

My Commission Expires: 
 
 
 
     



1187227.1 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO 

FIRST AMENDMENT 
TO 

CONTRACT NO. 12472C 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF AVONDALE 
AND 

U.S. FOODSERVICE, INC. 
 

[Contract] 
 

See following pages. 
  
 





















































































CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
Design and Construction Contract - Salt River 

Project for the Avondale and Encanto Boulevard 

Improvement Project 

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Sue McDermott, P.E., Director of Development Services & Engineering, 623-333-4211

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

Staff is requesting that the City Council approve a design services and construction contract with Salt 
River Project (SRP) for required irrigation improvements for the Avondale Boulevard and Encanto 
Boulevard Project in the amount of $72,866.00 and authorize the Mayor, or City Manager and City 
Clerk to execute the necessary documents.

BACKGROUND:

On August 18, 2008, Council approved a professional services agreement with Dibble Engineering 
to provide street and traffic signal improvement design services for this project. This project is 
located on Avondale Boulevard approximately 1/2 mile north of McDowell Road and will install a 
traffic signal at the intersection as well as construct roadway widening to improve the overall safety 
of this intersection. (See Attached Vicinity Map)

DISCUSSION:

The intersection widening will affect the existing SRP irrigation system. SRP will design the 
relocation of their distribution structure at the southwest corner of the intersection as well as the 
undergrounding of 500 linear feet of the open channel ditch north of the intersection. SRP's design 
will also include reconnecting to the distribution line that runs west to the elementary school and the 
private system to the south. In accordance with SRP guidelines, construction surveying and 
installation of the new irrigation structure is also included in the scope of work. 
 
The scope of work for this project includes:  
- Survey  
- Construction Engineering  
- Structure Installation  
- As-Built Documentation 

BUDGETARY IMPACT:

Funding in the amount of $72,866.00 is available in CIP Street Fund Line Item No. 304-1179-00-
8420 (Traffic Signal - Avondale/Encanto).

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the City Council approve a design services and construction contract with 
Salt River Project (SRP) for required irrigation improvements for the Avondale Boulevard and 
Encanto Boulevard Project in the amount of $72,866.00 and authorize the Mayor, or City Manager 
and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.

 



ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

Request for Authorization to Bill 

Vicinity Map









Van Buren St

McDowell Rd

Thomas Rd

A
vo

n
d
a
le

 B
lv

d

E
l  

M
ir
a
g
e
  
 R

d

A
G

U
A

  
F

R
IA

 R
IV

E
R

_

I-10

THIS PROJECT

$Encanto Blvd

Aug 2009  - GIS / MAPPING SECTION

I

Avondale Blvd & Encanto Blvd ImprovementsAvondale Blvd & Encanto Blvd Improvements

CITY OF AVONDALECITY OF AVONDALE

VICINITY MAPVICINITY MAP



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
Changing City Council Meeting Days 

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Sammi Curless, Assistant to the Mayor and Council (623)333-1613

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

The Mayor would like to discuss with the City Council the possibility of moving City Council meetings 
from the first and third Monday of each month to avoid conflicts associated with Monday holidays. 

BACKGROUND:

Section II, Article 12 of the City Charter sets forth the schedule for City Council meetings as the 
following:  
 
"The council shall meet regularly at such times and at such place as shall be prescribed by its rules, 
but not less frequently than two (2) times a month. All meetings of the council shall be open to the 
public. No change shall be made in regular meeting times or place without a published seven-day 
notice."  
 
It is within Section 4 of the City Council Rules of Procedure that a specific date and time for 
legislative meetings is set forth as the following: 
 
"The City Council of the City of Avondale shall hold Regular Meetings at 7:00 p.m. on the first and 
third Monday of each month, in the Council Chambers located at 11465 West Civic Center Drive, or 
another place, date or time as determined by the City Council. No change shall be made in regular 
meeting time or place without a published seven-day notice in a newspaper of general circulation 
within the City of Avondale. Meetings are held for the purpose of discussion or action of the City 
Council on various issues deemed necessary to further the business of the City. These meetings 
may provide for “Citizen Comments/Unscheduled Public Appearances." (Res 2446-04)" 

DISCUSSION:

The Mayor would like to receive feedback from the City Council on the following two meeting change 
options: 
 
Option 1 - Move legislative meetings to the 2nd and 4th Mondays. Worksessions would then be held 
on the 3rd Monday has needed. 
 
Option 2 - Move legislative meetings to the 1st and 3rd Tuesday and worksessions to the 2nd 
Tuesday as needed. 
 
Should Council decide to modify meeting dates, staff will prepare a public awareness campaign to 
alert residents to the meeting date change. 

RECOMMENDATION:

This item is for discussion and direction. 

 



ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

No Attachments Available 



CITY COUNCIL REPORT

SUBJECT: 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 

MEETING DATE: 
March 1, 2010 

  

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Carmen Martinez, City Clerk (623) 333-1214

THROUGH: Charlie McClendon, City Manager

PURPOSE:

The Council may hold an executive session pursuant to ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 38-431.03 (A)(1) for 
discussion regarding the City Judge's annual evaluation.

ATTACHMENTS: 

Click to download

No Attachments Available 

 


	Regular Meeting Agenda
	2a - Senator John Nelson will present an overview of the State Budget
	4b - Amendment to a Subrecipient Agreement with Housing Our Communities Inc. 
	4c - Construction Contract Award - Carson Construction for CDBG Street and Sidewalk Improvements
	4d - Contract Amendment - U.S. Foods Service  
	4e - Design and Construction Contract - Salt River Project for the Avondale and Encanto Boulevard Improvement Project 
	5a - Changing City Council Meeting Days 


